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October 19, 2020 
 
SENT VIA U.S. PRIORITY OVERNIGHT MAIL AND VIA EMAIL 
 
Dr. Chetan Kumar 

 
ckumar@csusm.edu   
 
Re: Notice of Pending Disciplinary Action  Dismissal 
 
Dear Dr. Kumar,                               
 

I. Notice of Pending Disciplinary Action 
 
You are hereby notified of a pending disciplinary action against you, initiated pursuant to Article 19 of 
the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Board of Trustees of the California State University 
and the California Faculty Association (CBA).  A copy of Article 19 is attached.  (Attachment 1.)  The 
pending sanction under CBA Section 19.5 (a) & (b) is dismissal from your position as a probationary 
faculty unit employee at California State University San Marcos (CSUSM or University).  Pursuant to 
CBA Section 19.4, you are informed that this sanction shall be imposed unless, following review of the 
matter, I notify you otherwise.  The proposed effective date of the pending sanction is the work day 
following the end of the review period specified in Paragraph V, below. 
 

II. Causes for Discipline 
 
This disciplinary action will be taken against you based upon the following causes: violation of 
Executive Order 1097, Systemwide Policy Prohibiting Discrimination, Harassment and Retaliation, 
Sexual Misconduct, Dating and Domestic Violence, and Stalking against Students and Systemwide 
Procedure for ) 
(Attachment 2); and unprofessional conduct and failure or refusal to perform the normal and 
reasonable duties of the position as those terms are used in subdivisions (b) and (f) of California 
Education Code section 89535 (Attachment 3). 
 

III. Reason for Discipline 
 
The foregoing causes are based upon substantiated allegations that you engaged in:  

 Sexual Harassment against your student ; and  
 unprofessional conduct against your students  and  

 .   
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All four Complainants filed complaints against you. Title IX Coordinator, Dr. Bridget Blanshan, assigned 
Carinna Connelly, Title IX/DHR Investigator (Investigator), the task of investigating these four 
complaints .  Investigator Connelly conducted thorough and fair 
investigations of the allegations pursuant to the procedures set forth in EO 1097.  Investigator 
Connelly investigations are documented in four written reports (collectively Investigator 
Reports , which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.  (Attachments 4-7)  The 
Investigator Reports detail, among other things, the four Complainant  allegations, scopes of 
investigation, investigation process, timeline, evidence, policies, evidentiary standard, credibility 
determinations, findings of fact, analysis and policy findings, and conclusions.  
 

A. Investigation  Findings and Outcomes 
 
Four Notices of Investigation Outcome (collectively the s were issued on July 1, 2020 by Dr. 
Bridget Blanshan and are attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.  (Attachments 8-11.)  
The  Notice (Attachment 8) contained a finding substantiating the allegation you engaged in 
Sexual Harassment.  The  and Notices (Attachments 9-11) contained findings 
that you engaged in unprofessional conduct.
 
Following the issuance of the  Notice, you exercised your right to appeal the EO 1097 finding 
contained therein.  On September 25, 2020, your appeal was denied by Pamela Arimoto, Manager, 

who concluded: 
you did not demonstrate that the investigation outcome is unsupported by the evidence, based 
on the Preponderance of the Evidence standard, or that prejudicial procedural errors impacted 
the investigation outcome to such a degree that the investigation did not comply with this 
Executive Order. 

The EO 1097 Appeal Response from Pamela Arimoto is attached hereto and incorporated by reference 
herein. (Attachment 12).   
 
The Investigations resulted in a substantiation of the following facts and findings based upon the 
Preponderance of Evidence standard: 
 

1. The Allegation that You Engaged in Sexual Harassment was Substantiated. 
 
EO 1097 defines Sexual Harassment, in pertinent part, as follows: 

 
Sexual Harassment, a form of Sex Discrimination, is unwelcome verbal, nonverbal or physical 
conduct of a sexual nature that includes but is not limited to sexual advances, requests for 
sexual favors, and any other conduct of a sexual nature where: 
 
1. Submission to, or rejection of, the conduct is explicitly or implicitly used as the basis for any 

services, honors, programs, or activities available at or through the University; or 
2. The conduct is sufficiently severe, persistent or pervasive that its effect, whether not 

intended, could be considered by a reasonable person in the shoes of the Complainant, and 
is in fact considered by the Complainant, as limiting his or her ability to participate in or 
benefit from the services, activities or opportunities offered by the University; or 

3. The conduct is sufficiently severe, persistent or pervasive that its effect, whether or not 
intended, could be considered by a reasonable person in the shoes of the Complainant, and 
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is in fact considered by the Complainant, as creating an intimidating, hostile or offensive 
environment. 

 
was unwelcome, sexual in 

nature, and sufficiently severe, persistent or pervasive that it could be considered by a reasonable 
person in the shoes of Complainant, and was in fact considered by Complainant, to have limited her 
ability to participate in or benefit from the services, activities, or opportunities offered by the 
University. (Attachment 8,  Notice, pages 2-3; see also Attachment 4,  Investigator 
Report pages 18-22.)   
 
For example, after learning  was no longer engaged to be married, you repeatedly suggested 
you and  should see each other socially and did not take no for an answer.  

 You told Complainant during class on October 23, 2019 that you should get together, then 
emailed Complainant the following day inviting her to coffee.  

 When Complainant called you on your office phone to cancel your scheduled coffee meeting, 
you suggested she reschedule.  

 You continued to send text messages, on November 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, and 16, 2019, 
repeatedly indicating your desire to see Complainant socially, until she finally agreed to meet 
you. 

 
In the text messages, you made inappropriate, unprofessional and concerning comments about  
and sent personal photos:  

 you repeatedly complimented  stating she  
 you stated   attractive homie girl,  
 you stated , and 
 0n November 8, 11, and 15, 2019, you sent  photographs of yourself in a wetsuit at the 

beach and/or photographs of sunsets. 
 
In person, at the November 13, 2019 coffee meeting, you made additional unprofessional comments 

You: 
 told  ,  
 ,  
 told her you hoped her relationship with her boyfriend ends, 
 , 
 asked Complainant if -  
 -ups,  
 told Complainant that engaging in casual sex had helped you get over break ups in the past, 

and  
 informed Complainant that your wife was not interested in having sex with you and told you to 

find someone else to have sex with.  
 

During the November 13, 2019 coffee meeting, you made inappropriate physical contact with .  
You: 

 took the seat right next to Complainant, even though the seat across from her was available, 
and leaned in close to Complainant throughout the interaction,  





 

5 

or benefit from the services, activities, or opportunities offered by the University. (Attachment 5, 
Investigator Report, page 17.) 
 
Thus, as further detailed in the Notice and Investigator Report, based upon the preponderance of the 
evidence, your conduct as to  constitutes Sexual Harassment in violation of EO 1097.  This alone 
is sufficient cause for the pending discipline of termination.   
 

2. The Investigator Determined You Engaged in Unprofessional Conduct Against 
Complainants  and . 

 
In addition to the Sexual Harassment finding, above, the Investigator found you engaged in 
unprofessional conduct against an additional three of your students, Complainants  and 

   
 
With respect to these three Complainants, in regards to Sexual Harassment, while your conduct was 
unwelcome, the Investigator found your conduct was not sexual in nature, or sufficiently severe, 
persistent or pervasive that it could be considered by a reasonable person in the shoes of the three 
Complainants to have limited their ability to participate in or benefit from the services, activities, or 
opportunities offered by the University.  (Attachment 9, Notice, pages 2-3; Attachment 10, 

 Notice, page 2; Attachment 11,  Notice, page 2).   
 
However, all three Investigations concluded the allegations that you violated California Education Code 
Section 89535, relating to unprofessional conduct, were substantiated.  
 
In the Investigator Report, the Investigator concluded:  

the evidence produced during the investigation concluded that you and Complainant discussed 

from her trip. You requested to talk with Complainant in your office after class. While in your 
office, you brought out fruit and crackers for you and Complainant to eat. Further, you closed 
your office door during the meeting, hugged Complainant good-bye, and made comments 

that Complainant meet with you again in your office. You sent Complainant an email inviting 
 twice emailed you 

regarding absences, to which you replied she would receive full credit for the assignments 
turned in. 

(Attachment 9,  Notice, pages 2-3.)
 
In the  Investigator Report, the Investigator concluded you:  

1) invited Complainant to your office under the false pretense of discussing her midterm grade; 
2) hugged Complainant in the middle and at the end of the meeting with your hands placed low 

asking her how she got them so perfect; 4) asked Complainant to go out to eat with you; and 5) 

 
(Attachment 10,  Notice, page 2.) 
 
In the  Investigator Report, the Investigator concluded: 
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B. Your Conduct Constitutes Cause for Dismissal Under California Education Code Section 
89535 

 
California Education Code section 89535 states, in pertinent part: 

 
Any permanent or probationary employee may be dismissed, demoted, or suspended for the 
following causes: 

(b) Unprofessional conduct. 
 

(f) Failure or refusal to perform the normal and reasonable duties of the position. 
 
As detailed in the Investigator Report, and discussed hereinabove, you Sexually Harassed Complainant 

. This conduct constitutes unprofessional conduct in violation of Section 89535.  It also 
constitutes a failure to perform the normal and reasonable duties of the position-as the normal and 
reasonable duties would be to ensure a safe learning environment for our students; not to subject them 
to Sexual Harassment.  
interpretation for innocent or innocuous conduct and caused harm to Complainant . Your 
actions harmed Complainant , causing her to feel extremely uncomfortable during your 
November 13, 2019 coffee meeting and anxious about future interactions with felt future 
interactions would entail her having to navigate additional invitations to meet socially and potentially 
contain more statements of a sexual nature. 4, Investigator Report page 22.)  
Additionally, Complainant  received the inappropriate text messages from you in the evenings, 
causing her to feel that there was no space where she was free from [your] conduct and that she had 
limited ability to curtail the conduct.  (Attachment 4,  Investigator Report page 22.)   
 
In addition, you engaged in a disturbing pattern of unprofessional conduct against student 
Complainants  and .  You used false pretenses to attempt to get them alone in 
your office, you made inappropriate comments regarding their physical appearance, you invited two of 
the students to dinner (  and  and to the beach , and you engaged in 
inappropriate physical contact during these encounters, including hugging and caressing fingertips. 
These student Complainants were put in the difficult position of being the one to enforce appropriate 
boundaries.  For example, Complainant told you she was not single, to signal that she was not 
available to engage in a romantic and/or sexual relationship, and had to provide you with an incorrect 
phone number during her October 28, 2019 meeting with you, which blocked you from making further 
requests to see her socially.  (Attachment 6,  Investigator Report, page 17.)  Similarly, to thwart 
your attempts at starting an inappropriate and unprofessional relationship, Complainant  
took steps to not reciprocate your compliments, accept your dinner invitation, or respond to your text 
message. (Attachment 7, Investigator Report, page 15.)  Complainant  also repeatedly 
declined additional invitations to meet with you. (Attachment 5, Investigator Report, page 15.)   
 
Although not a basis for the violation of Section 89535 resulting in the pending discipline, your conduct 
is c Faculty Ethics Policy.  
(Attachment 13.)  The policy sets forth examples of what CSUSM faculty and the campus community 
have accepted as examples of acceptable behavior.  The Policy states that, as teachers, among other 
things, f ds of their 

 You failed to follow these norms, violating your position of trust 
and failed to meet the ethical standards of the discipline by engaging in Sexual Harassment against 
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Complainant  who, at the time, was a student in your class, and engaging in the unprofessional 
conduct, described hereinabove, in relation to your students, Complainants  and 

. 
 
The totality of your conduct, relating to Sexual Harassment of and unprofessional conduct of 
Complaints  and , as detailed above and in the Investigator Reports, 
constitutes unprofessional conduct and a failure or refusal to perform the normal and reasonable duties 
of your position in violation of Section 89535 resulting in the pending discipline of termination.   
 

C.  Conclusion 
 
As detailed above, your conduct not only constitutes a violation of EO 1097, with respect to 
Complainant  but also constitutes unprofessional conduct and a failure to perform the normal 
and reasonable duties of your position under Education Code section 89535 for all four Complainants. 
 
CSUSM does not tolerate your actions.  The totality of your misconduct does not represent the mission 
and values of this University.  It does not demonstrate respect for our students.  Your misconduct in 
Sexually Harassing Complainant  caused her harm. Further, the pattern of similar behavior 
evidenced by your unprofessional conduct in relation to Complainants  and  
makes it likely you could cause harm to students in the future. 
  
Therefore, for all of the reasons detailed herein and after careful consideration of the totality of 
information contained in the attachments hereto, including all information provided and arguments 
raised by you and considered by Investigator Connelly, I determined the pending disciplinary action of 
dismissal, identified in Paragraph I above, is warranted. 
 

IV. Voluntary Acceptance of Pending Disciplinary Action 
 
You may accept the pending disciplinary action specified in Paragraph I at any time by filing a letter of 
acceptance of the disciplinary action with me.  Your acceptance of this disciplinary action shall result in 
the imposition of the sanction stated in Paragraph I, but shall not constitute an admission by you of the 
allegations of misconduct specified in Paragraph III.   
 

V. Administrative Review by the Reviewing Officer  
 
Within ten (10) days of the day that you receive this Notice of Pending Disciplinary Action, you and your 
representative, if any, may meet with the designated Reviewing Officer, Dr. Regina Eisenbach, Dean, 
Academic Advising and Academic Programs, to review this Notice, the reason(s) therefore and the 
evidence.  You may respond orally or in writing to the Notice, and your response, if any, must be 
submitted to Dr. Eisenbach within ten (10) days of your receipt of this Notice, whether or not you elect 
to meet with her.  A copy of your written response will be provided to me.  
 
Based upon the review and your response, the Reviewing Officer shall issue a report to me within 
fifteen (15) days of the date you received this Notice.  
 
Within five (5) days of receipt of the report, I will notify you of my decision to rescind, modify, or affirm 
the pending disciplinary action, and of the effective day of the disciplinary action, if any.  The effective 
date of your disciplinary sanction will be at least twelve (12) days from the date I notify you of my 
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decision and will be determined in part by your choice, if any, of the appeal options listed below 
according to CBA Section 19.10. 
 

VI. Appeal Rights and Procedures 
 
In addition to the administrative review specified in Paragraph V, you may appeal this pending 
disciplinary action by selecting one of the three following appeal options: 
 

a. Within ten (10) days of your receipt of my decision, referred to in Paragraph V, you or your 
representative may file a written notice of appeal with me in accordance with the Article 19, 
Disciplinary Action Arbitration Procedure.  Such notice must be accompanied by a detailed 
statement of the disputed facts and defenses to the allegation(s) of misconduct.  If your 
representative is other than the California Faculty Association, your written notice of appeal 
must be accompanied by a written authorization of representation from and signed by you. 
 

b. Within ten (10) days of your receipt of my decision, you or your representative may file a written 
notice of appeal with me indicating your intent to request a hearing of this matter by the State 
Personnel Board as provided in Section 89539 of the Education Code. Such notice must be 
accompanied by a detailed statement of the disputed facts and defenses to the allegation(s) of 
misconduct.  If your representative is other than the California Faculty Association, your written 
notice of appeal must be accompanied by a written authorization of representation from and 
signed by you.  A request for a hearing by the State Personnel Board must be filed with the 
State Personnel Board within thirty (30) days of your receipt of my decision referred to in 
Paragraph V. 

 
c. Within ten (10) days of your receipt of my decision, you or your representative may file a written 

notice of appeal with me indicating your intent to request a hearing of this matter by a Faculty 
Hearing Committee selected from the Faculty Review Panel (FRP), following the procedures set 
forth in Article 19.10(d) and 19.10(e).  Such notice must be accompanied by a detailed 
statement of the disputed facts and defenses to the allegation(s) of misconduct.  If your 
representative is other than the California Faculty Association, your written notice of appeal 
must be accompanied by a written authorization of representation from and signed by you.  A 
request for a hearing by the FRP must be filed with the FRP within ten (10) days of your receipt 
of my decision. 

 
Your choice of one of the three disciplinary action appeal options described above shall constitute a 
final and binding decision by you.  Your failure to satisfy any of the filing deadlines for appeal specified 
above shall constitute a waiver of your right of appeal and your disciplinary sanction will be final. 
 
A copy of this Notice and attachments hereto will be placed in your Personnel Action File five (5) days 
from the date of this notification pursuant to Article 11 of the CBA.   
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If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Reviewing Officer Dr. Regina Eisenbach 
who can be reached at regina@csusm.edu. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Michelle C. Hunt 
Associate Vice President, Faculty Affairs 
 
Attachments: 

1 CBA Article 19 
2 Executive Order 1097, Systemwide Policy Prohibiting Discrimination, Harassment and 

Retaliation, Sexual Misconduct, Dating and Domestic Violence, and Stalking against 
Students and Systemwide Procedure for Addressing Such Complaints by Students  
(Revised March 29, 2019) 

3 California Education Code section 89535 
4 Investigator Connelly Investigator Report regarding Student, , dated 

June 17, 2020, with Exhibits thereto 
5 

June 17, 2020, with Exhibits thereto 
6 

June 17, 2020, with Exhibits thereto  
7 

June 17, 2020, with Exhibits thereto 
8  regarding 

Student, , dated July 1, 2020 
9 

Student, , dated July 1, 2020 
10 

Student, , dated July 1, 2020 
11 e regarding 

Student, , dated July 1, 2020 
12 Executive Order 1097 Appeal Response, dated September 25, 2020 
13 CSUSM Policy on Ethical Conduct 
 

Ecc:  Dr. Ellen Neufeldt, President
  Dr. Carl Kemnitz, Provost & Vice President for Academic Affairs 

Dr. Jim Hamerly, Dean, College of Business Administration 
  Dr. Mohammad Oskoorouchi, Associate Dean, College of Business Administration 

Mathematics
Andrew Maiorano, University Counsel, CSU Office of General Counsel 
Dr. Regina Eisenbach, Dean, Academic Advising and Academic Programs ,Reviewing 
Officer  

  David Berman, CFA Representative   




